Basis of Valuation - Market Value – Gross Development Value 
- Market Value – Residual Land Value 
- Market Value – Existing Use 

Market Value – 
Residual on the Special 
Assumption Planning 
Consent in place for 30 
family homes, with no 
restrictive access 
issues to the site 

£625,000 (SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

Market Value – No 
Planning Consent in 
place but Zoned within 
the Local Plan for 
Housing Allocation, 
with no restrictive 
access issues to the 
site 

£470,000 (FOUR HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

Market Value – 
existing use, assuming 
restrictions to access 
would prevent future 
development of the 
site for commercial or 
residential purposes.  

£45,000 (FORTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

This figure reflects existing use and further assumes that the site in isolation could not be 
accessed for redevelopment purposes. 

Gross Development 
Value based on the 
Valuation Assumptions 
contained within this 
Report 

£10,050,000 (TEN MILLION AND FIFTY THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 
(£335,000 per dwelling house) 

This valuation summary is provided as a quick reference but is subject to and must not be relied upon out of context from the 
full valuation report. 

Belhaven Hospital Garden Site, Beveridge Row, Dunbar, East Lothian, EH42 1TR

[...]

would confirm that we are of the opinion that the Market of the site situate, Belhaven Hospital Garden Site, Beveridge Row, 
Dunbar, East Lothian, EH42 1TR, as at January 2025 would be fairly stated as follows:- 

Market Value – Residual on 
the Special Assumption 
Planning Consent in place for 
30 family homes, with no 
restrictive access issues to 
the site 

£625,000 (SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

Market Value – No Planning 
Consent in place but Zoned 
within the Local Plan for 
Housing Allocation, with no 
restrictive access issues to 
the site 

£470,000 (FOUR HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

Market Value – existing use, 
assuming restrictions to 
access would prevent future 
development of the site for 
commercial or residential 
purposes. 

£45,000 (FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 

Gross Development Value 
based on the Valuation 
Assumptions contained 
within this Report 

£10,050,000 (TEN MILLION AND FIFTY THOUSAND POUNDS STERLING) 
(£335,000 per dwelling house) 

Valuation Certainty 

Market Conditions Explanatory Note 

Market volatility can affect the certainty of property valuations as set out in VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the current RICS Valuation 
– Global Standards (‘the Global Red Book’), incorporating the IVSC International Valuation Standards, and having regard to the